

No. 20-1072

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD THOMPSON, WILLIAM T. SCHMITT, AND DON  
KEENEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MIKE DEWINE, GOVERNOR OF OHIO; STEPHANIE  
MCCLLOUD, DIRECTOR OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH; AND FRANK LAROSE, OHIO SECRETARY OF  
STATE,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\*

Solicitor General

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHERY P. KELLER

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. This is a bad vehicle for addressing the question presented because it is unclear whether the Court has jurisdiction. ....	11
II. Thompson loses under every arguably applicable standard of review.....	14
A. Thompson’s claim fails because, as the D.C. and Tenth Circuits have held, the Free Speech Clause does not apply to laws regulating ballot access for initiatives. ....	15
B. Thompson loses as a matter of law under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> test.....	19
C. Thompson loses as a matter of law under the <i>O’Brien</i> intermediate- scrutiny test. ....	30
D. No circuit or state court applies strict scrutiny to all laws regulating ballot access for initiatives. ....	32

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	23
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 21, 22, 33
<i>Beiersdorfer v. LaRose</i> , Case No. 20-3557 (6th Cir.).....	14
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	16, 26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Taxation v. Scioto Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 167 (1992) .....	27
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Or.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) .....	29
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	23, 28, 30
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	21, 24, 26, 29

<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 F. App'x 170 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 34
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	28
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Georgetown v. Brown Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 4 (2019) .....	27
<i>Hawkins v. Dewine</i> , 968 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 20, 26, 31
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	22
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20

<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Libertarian Party v. Governor of Pa.</i> , 813 F. App'x 834 (3d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Libertarian Party v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) .....	13, 19, 29
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Mann v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 45 (2015) .....	2
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	29

<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	17
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg,</i> 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 20
<i>Morgan v. White,</i> 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	27, 30
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coal. v. Webb,</i> 106 Ohio St. 3d 437 (2005).....	3
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia,</i> 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>State ex rel. ResponsibleOhio v. Ohio Ballot Bd.,</i> 2015-Ohio-3758 (2015) .....	27
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer,</i> 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer,</i> No. 20-cv-11246, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102237 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2020).....	34
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose,</i> 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 22, 23

<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	13
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for Chi.</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	19, 26, 31
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) .....	11, 13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	24
<i>Wilmoth v. Sec’y of N.J.</i> , 731 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14, 30, 31
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993).....	32
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 32

<i>State ex rel. Yiamouyiannis v. Taft</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 205 (1992) .....	2
---	---

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Am. 1 .....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	1, 24
Ohio Rev. Code §731.28 .....	2, 3
Ohio Rev. Code §731.31 .....	2
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.38 .....	1, 2
Ohio Rev. Code §3509.01 .....	3, 28
Ohio Rev. Code §3519.01 .....	2
Ohio Rev. Code §3519.15 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Fears Of Marijuana ‘Monopoly’ In Ohio Undercut Support For Legalization</i> , NPR (Sept. 2, 2015) .....	26
Karen Kasler, <i>Blue Jackets Fans Return as State Loosens Rules on Sports Venues</i> , Ohio Public Radio (Mar. 3, 2021) .....	5
